
 

FULL EAF CLARIFICATION SUMMARY REPORT: 
 
The following are clarification responses to questions that are answered 
automatically on the Full EAF by the EAF mapper based upon limited digital 
mapping information that is available. 
 

 Question B.i.i., Coastal Area, is automatically answered no. The 
proposed project location is not a coastal or waterfront property. 
 

 Question B.i.ii, Is the project located in a community with an approved 
Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? The DOS maintains a list of all 
NYS communities with an approved LWRP on their website. The website 
was reviewed and the Town of LeRay is not on the list of communities that 
has a LWRP. 

 
 Question C.2.b., Is the proposed action within any local or regional 

special planning district. The project site is located within the Town of 
LeRay Commercial Corridor and Wellhead Protection Zone Overlay.  

 

 Question E.1.h., Potential Contamination History. Questions E.1.h.i. and 
E.1.h.ii. were answered that there is no digital mapping data available or 
is completed at this time. Question E.1.h.iii. was automatically answered 
no due to the project location not located within 2,000’ of a DEC 
Remediation Site. A search for both spills and remediation efforts through 
the NYSDEC Environmental Remediation Databases website was 
completed with the result of no instances on the project site. 
 

 Question E.2.g., Unique Geologic Features. Automatically answered no 
as the project site does not contain unique geologic features identified 
through the NYS Unique Geologic Landforms project and was not shown 
on the NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper Online tool.  
 

 Question E.2.h., Surface Water Features including waterbodies and/or 
wetlands. These questions were automatically answered no due to the project site not 
containing any state wetlands or waterbodies present on the proposed project location. 
Refer to attached state and federal wetlands map from the NYSDEC Environmental 
Resource Mapper and US Fish and Wildlife Wetlands Mapper respectively. 

 
 Question E.2.i., Is the project located within a designated floodway? The question was 

automatically answered no, stating the project location is not located within a designated 
floodway. Flood maps and other flood related information were reviewed through the FEMA 
Map Service Center. The project location is not within a designated floodway.  
 

 Question E.2.j., Is the project located within a designated floodway, 100-year floodplain? 
The question was automatically answered no, stating the project location is not located 
within the 100-year floodplain. Flood maps and other flood related information were 
reviewed through the FEMA Map Service Center. The project location is in Zone C meaning 
it is outside the 100-year floodplain.  
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 Question E.2.k., Is the project located within a designated floodway, 500-year 
floodplain? The question was automatically answered no, stating the project location is 
not located within the 500-year floodplain. Flood maps and other flood related information 
were reviewed through the FEMA Map Service Center. The project location is in Zone C 
meaning it is outside the 500-year floodplain.  
 

 Question E.2.i., Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, 
principal or sole source aquifer? The question was automatically answered yes as the 
project site is located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source 
aquifer based upon the USGS Unconsolidated Aquifers of Upstate New York website. 
The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper Online tool has identified that the 
Principal Aquifer is located under, or immediately adjoining the proposed project 
location. 

 
 Question E.2.n., Does the project site contain a designated significant natural 

community? The question was automatically answered no as it does not contain a 
designated significant natural community based upon the NYSDEC Environmental 
Resource Mapper or the NY Natural Heritage. 
 

 Question E.2.o., Does the project site contain any endangered or threatened species or 
habitats.  These questions were automatically answered yes due to the reported presence 
of the Indiana Bat, Sedge Wren, Henlow’s Sparrow, and Northern Long-eared Bat within 
the general project area.  A letter will be sent to the NYSDEC requesting further 
information on the matter.   A submission will also be made to US Fish and Wildlife 
requesting official species list and applicable determination key consistency letters 
outlining proposed effect determinations for any impacted species.  All correspondence 
with the NYSDEC and US Fish and Wildlife will be forwarded to the Town. 
 

 Question E.2.p., Does the project site contain any plants or animal listed as rare or of 
special concern. These questions were automatically answered no from the NYSDEC 
Environmental Resource Mapper Online tool. The NYSDEC environmental resource 
mapper does indicate the project location is within the vicinity of animals and bats listed 
as endangered or threatened.  A letter will be sent to the NYSDEC requesting further 
information on the matter.  All correspondence with the NYSDEC will be forwarded to 
the Town. 

 
 Question E.3.a., Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated 

agricultural district certified pursuant to Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, 
Section 303 and 304? This question was automatically answered no as the project is not 
located within an agricultural district. 

 
 Question E.3.c., Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially 

contiguous to, a registered National Natural Landmark? This question was automatically 
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answered no as the project does not contain a national natural landmark based upon the 
National Natural Landmark Sits page for NYS. 

 
 Question E.3.d., Does the project site or any portion of the site located in or adjacent to a 

state listed Critical Environmental Area? This question was automatically answered no 
from the NYSDEC EAF Mapper Online tool. There are no Critical Environmental Areas 
listed in Jefferson County on the NYSDEC websites. 

 
 Question E.3.e., Does the project site contain or is substantially contiguous a listing on 

the NYS Board of Historic Preservation or the State or Natural Register of Historic 
Places? This question was automatically answered that no digital mapping data is 
available or is incomplete from the NYSDEC EAF Mapper Online tool. The national 
registered list provides a Leraysville Archeological District was added to the list in 1995. 
The district contains U.S. Route 11 where the project is located. A submission will be 
made to the OPRHP Cultural Resource Information System (CRIS) portal. All 
correspondence from OPRHP and SHPO will be forwarded to the Town. 

 
 Question E.3.f., Does the project site or any portion of the site located in or adjacent to 

an area designated as sensitive for archeological sites on the NY State Historic 
preservation inventory? This question was automatically answered yes from the 
NYSDEC EAF Mapper Online tool.  A submission will be made to the OPRHP Cultural 
Resource Information System (CRIS) portal.  All correspondence from OPRHP and SHPO 
will be forwarded to the Town. 
 

 Question E.3.i., Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the 
Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers Program 6 NYCRR 666?? This question was 
automatically answered no from the NYSDEC EAF Mapper Online tool.  Per the Wild, 
Scenic and Recreational Rivers, The Black Rivers corridor is located within the 
Adirondack Park Boundary. The project site is not located within the Adirondack Park 
Boundary. 

 
 
 


